%

Vs

Notice of meeting of

\ 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Local Development Framework Working Group

To: Councillors Reid (Chair), D'Agorne, Horton, Hyman,
Macdonald, Merrett, Simpson-Laing, Waller and
R Watson
Date: Tuesday, 6 March 2007
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda.
2. Minutes (Pages 1-6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local
Development Framework Working Group held on 1 February 2007.
3. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so. The
deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Monday 5 March 2007.
4. City of York Housing Land Availability Assessment -

Consultation on Proposed Methodology (Pages 7 - 50)

This report seeks Members’ views on the proposed methodology
for the City of York Housing Land Availability Assessment prior to
undertaking the study.

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



City of York Local Development Framework: Planning and
Climate Change: City of York's Potential to Deliver on Sub-
Regional Renewable Energy Targets (Pages 51 - 58)

This report introduces the draft supplement to Planning Policy
Statement 1 on Planning and Climate Change and informs
Members of the new key strategic issues which this document
raises. It also advises of City of York’s potential to contribute to
sub-regional renewable energy targets through the planning
system, in advance of consultation on these matters as part of the
Local Development Framework process.

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under
the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Simon Copley
Contact details:

Telephone — (01904) 551078
E-mail — simon.copley@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Contact details are set out above.

Registering to speak
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports




Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Minutes

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING
GROUP

DATE 1 FEBRUARY 2007

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), D'AGORNE,

HORTON, MACDONALD, MERRETT, MORLEY (AS
SUBSTITUTE FOR HYMAN), SIMPSON-LAING,
WALLER AND R WATSON

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HYMAN

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in
agenda item 5 (York Northwest Area Action Plan) as a resident of the area.

29. MINUTES

Members requested that copies of the Planning Inspectorate’s reports on
both successful and unsuccessful Core Strategies be circulated to them for
information.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Local Development
Framework Working Group meeting held on 4
December 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair
as a correct record.

30. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

31. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

Members received a report which advised them on the production of a
revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) for the City as required under
the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) and presented a draft of
the LDS, attached as Annex A, for consideration prior to formal submission
to the Government Office for Yorkshire and the Humber.

The proposed LDS covered the following six key areas:

(i) Introduction — highlighting the requirements of the new system and the
authority’s current position;

(i) Programme & Contents — covering the process of adopting
development planning documents under the new planning system and



Page 2

highligh
[...]
s ran into Christmas holiday periods and
officers were asked to review the timetable to investigate if the consultation
could be extended into January.

Some Members also expressed concern that the Housing Market
Assessment and Central Historic Core Conservation Area Appraisal, that
formed part of the emerging evidence base for the LDF, would not be
completed until July 2007 and that the Issues and Options consultation on
the Core Strategy and Strategic Policies would already have started by
then. Officers were asked to review the timetable to investigate if these
documents could be made available prior to the start of the consultation.

Members noted that there was a three year gap between the end of the
North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (which covered the City of York)
and the adoption of the new DPDs and expressed concern that this might
impact on the Council’s ability to control green belt development using
Local Plan policies. Officers advised that they had discussed this matter
with Government Office and submitted a request to the Regional Assembly
to save the green belt policies from the Structure Plan for use over this
period. They agreed to provide an update on this matter to a future LDF
Working Group meeting.

Members also noted that the 1996 Biodiversity Audit formed part of the
existing evidence base and expressed concern that this no longer
complied with national standards and was dated and inadequate. Officers
advised that they were currently looking into this issue and would ensure
that an updated version was provided.

RECOMMENDED: That it be recommended to the Executive:

(i) That the proposed Local Development Scheme,
attached at Annex A of the report, be approved
for formal submission to Government Office for
Yorkshire and the Humber, subject to the
following:



Page 4

a) The minor amendments recommended by
officers (as outlined above);

b) A review of the work programme to extend
consultation periods where they fall across
Christmas and to ensure that the Housing
Market Assessment and Central Historic
Core Conservation Area Appraisal were
available prior to the Issues and Options
consultation on the Core Strategy and
Strategic Policies;

c) Any changes necessary as a result of
recommendations made regarding the
York Northwest Area Action Plan (minute
32 refers);

(ii) That the making of any other necessary
changes arising from either the
recommendations of the LDF Working Group or
the Executive prior to the submission to
Government Office, be delegated to the
Director of City Strategy in consultation with the
Executive Member and Opposition
Spokesperson for City Strategy;

(i) ~ That the making of any minor changes arising
from comments made by Government Office or
the Planning Inspectorate following formal
submission, be delegated to the Director of City
Strategy in consultation with the Executive
Member and Opposition Spokesperson for City
Strategy.

REASON: (i) So that the Local Development Scheme can be
submitted to Government Office for Yorkshire
and the Humber;

(ii) So that any recommended changes can be
incorporated into the Local Development
Scheme prior to its formal submission to
Government Office;

(i)  So that any comments made by Government
Office or the Planning Inspectorate can be
incorporated into the Local Development
Scheme.

32. YORK NORTHWEST AREA ACTION PLAN

Members received a report which updated them on the progress of the
joint Area Action Plan (AAP) for the York Central and British Sugar sites, to



Page 5

be known as the York Northwest Area Action Plan, and sought agreement
to a programme for the preparation of the AAP.

The AAP would form part of the Local Development Framework (LDF) and
the programme for its preparation, attached as Appendix 1 of the report,
would be included in the revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) to be
submitted to the Government Officer for Yorkshire and the Humber in
March 2007.

The report presented two options for consideration:

e Option 1
[...]
o account in undertaking the public



REASON: (i)

COUNCILLOR A REID
Chair

Page 6

consultation relating to the York Northwest Area
Action Plan, be noted, with the following
amendments:

a) To paragraph 4.3 to the part of the definition
of community relating to those who live
adjacent to the area, to make specific
reference to those who live on significantly
affected traffic routes;

b) To the first bullet point of paragraph 8.3 to
state that the public buildings where
documents would be made available should
include buildings local to the area.

To ensure the planning context for the area is
considered comprehensively and the
linkages/implications of both sites are jointly
planned for;

To ensure the public consultation is as inclusive
and comprehensive as possible.

The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm.



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

a,

Local Development Framework Group 6" March 2007

Report of the Director of City Strategy

City of York Housing Land Availability Assessment — Consultation
on Proposed Methodology

Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to seek members views on the proposed
methodology for the City of York Housing Land Availability Assessment prior to
undertaking the study. This is part of a wider consultation with a range of key
stakeholders. All comments will be reported back to members in due course
along with the draft study for member consideration.

Background

2. A Housing Land Availability Assessment (HLAA) provides information on the
opportunities that exist to meet future housing need within an identified area.
The information from the HLAA will be used to inform the Core Strategy
Development Plan Document (DPD) and is a key element of the evidence
base. The Core Strategy will set out the key elements of the planning
framework for the City of York including the spatial vision for York and the
strategic policies required to deliver that vision.

3. A HLAA is not intended to do the job of a Development Plan Documen
[...]
 be drawn from the housing land availability
assessment.

6. PPSS3 states that the final guidance on producing housing land availability
assessments is currently being produced in association with the Local
Government Association and the Home Builders Federation and the aim is to
publish the guidance early in 2007. Advice sought from both the Department of
Communities and Local Government and the Government Officer for Yorkshire
and the Humber suggests that the final guidance will not differ greatly from the
draft guidance and that local authorities should base their studies as close as
possible to the draft guidance.

7. The Council produced an Urban Capacity Study in 2003. The study identified
future sites for development and assessed their best possible use by using
criteria based on the Tapping the Potential guidance. The 2003 Urban
Capacity Study fed into the site allocation process for the City of York draft
Development Control Local Plan (April 2005). It has been 4 years since much
of the work was undertaken for the previous study and new guidance has also
been produced. It is therefore considered necessary to carry out a new
comprehensive study rather than just an update to the previous study.

8. There are six key stages to the HLAA methodology, as set out in the draft
guidance:

e Establishing the process with partners;
e Identifying all the settlements where housing could be provided;

e Considering all potential sources of supply for new housing within
these settlements;

e To quantify the supply — i.e. how many houses can these sources of
supply potentially deliver;

e To determine the likely level of windfall; and

e Considering ‘developability’

® Planning Policy Statement 3 (PPS3) — Housing, November 2006, DCLG



Page 9

The draft methodology (Annex A to this report) sets out the proposed approach
to each of these stages for members comments.

Consultation

9.

10.

11.

12.

12.

The proposed methodology is being presented to members so that they m
[...]
n set out above accords with the following Corporate Strategic
Priorities:

e Improve the quality and availability of decent homes people can afford

e Improve the way the council and its partners work together to deliver
better services for the people who live in York.



13.

14.

15.

Page 10

Implications

The following implications have been assessed:

. Financial None
« Human Resources (HR) None
« Equalities None
« Legal None
« Crime and Disorder None
« Information Technology (IT) None
« Property None
o Other None

Risk Management

The policies prepared by the Council as local planning authority should be
founded on a thorough understanding of the needs of the area and the
opportunities and constraints which operate within the area. The preparation of
the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment will provide an important
part of the overall evidence base. Its preparation will ensure that the
preparation of policies is not compromised by unrealistic expectations and
provide the basis for the Council’s consideration of future options. Failure to
provide such an evidence base would raise issues about the validity of the
Councils proposals.

Recommendations
That members:

I. Provide comments and views on the proposed methodology for the
Housing Land Availability Assessment prior to officers undertaking
the assessment.

II. That the views of members will be taken into account alongside
those from other key stakeholders in finalising the methodology for
the Housing Land Availability Assessment.

Reason

To ensure that the methodology used to undertake the assessment is
appropriate in relation to guidance and local circumstances.



Page 11

Contact Details
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:

Rachel Macefield Bill Woolley

Principal Development Officer Director of City Strategy

City Development

01904 551356 Report Approved | . Date 26/2/07

Co-Author

Alison Cooke

Assistant Development Officer
City Development

01904 551467

Specialist Implica
[...]


2.4.4 Where the HLAA is undertaken for a local authority area it “should identify all
settlements where housing could be provided, not just the main urban areas.
The intention here is not to make a judgement about whether a place would
be appropriate for housing or not. This is the role of the plan making process
and Sustainability Appraisal. It is important to take a wide and objective look
at all potential sources of housing”

2.4.5 The areas that will be assessed in this HLAA is the main urban area of York
and the local service centres as identified in the settlement study undertaken
for the Draft Yorkshire and Humber Regional Spatial Strategy, June 2004.
These local service centres are Strensall and Towthorpe, Haxby and
Wigginton, Upper and Nether Poppleton, Bishopthorpe, Copmanthorpe and
Dunnington. Section 2.6 of this methodology gives further information about
how the different areas will be assessed.

2.4.6 Itis proposed that at this stage we will not assess the capacity for additional
development outside of the existing built up area of the city and local service
centres. This will be addressed after the completion of the HLAA if additional
capacity over and above that identified within the main urban area and local
service centres is required. This hierarchy for development is in line with the
emerging Regional Spatial Strategy for Yorkshire and the Humber. The
approach taken in the draft RSS regarding the location of development is that
in distributing land for development local planning authorities will concentrate
the majority of new development and redevelopment on the Regional and
Sub Regional Centres and allow limited development to take place in Local
service Centres with a focus on meeting local needs for affordable housing
and economic diversification.



2.5

2.5.1

252

Page 21

Considering the sources of supply

The next step in the assessment is to identify all potential sources of housing
supply within the areas of search. Both national and
[...]
ETON CP

= = =
L Sr—

JRUFFORTH 9_31\.

\;méﬁiﬁopﬁtﬁa P

pr

Annex 2: Map 3f - Local Service Centres

UPPER & NETHER POPPLETON Crown Copyright. Licence No.LA09067L.2007

Drawn By City Development.




Page 51 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

s,

Local Development Framework 6™ March 2007
Working Group

Report of the Director of City Strategy

City of York Local Development Framework:

Planning and Climate Change: City of York’s potential to deliver on
sub-regional renewable energy targets.

Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to introduce the draft supplement to Planning
Policy Statement 1 (PPS1) on Planning and Climate Change, and to inform
Members of the new key strategic issues which this document raises. It also
advises of the City of York’s potential to contribute to sub-regional renewable
energy targets through the planning system, in advance of consultation on
these matters as part of the Local Development Framework (LDF) process.

Background

2. The planning system is one of the most powerful tools for promoting
sustainable energy available to local authorities. It can be used to guide and
shape the location of sustainable energy development, promote the integration
of energy efficient and renewable energy technologies within buildings and
raise community involvement in, and awareness of, sustainable energy
developments.

3. Nationally, the Government’s Energy White Paper sets a strategy to move
towards a lower carbon economy by placing renewables, energy efficiency and
low carbon transport at the heart of the UK’s future energy system. This
includes a target to cut the UK's CO, emissions by 60% by 2050, and to
increase the proportion of electricity generation from renewables from a base
of 3% in 2003 to 10% in 2010 and 20% in 2020.

4. In terms of current national planning policy on renewables, Planning Policy
Statement 1: Delivering Sustainable Development (PPS1) states that
development plan policies should seek to promote and encourage, rather than
restrict, 
[...]
ablish the framework within which the LDF will sit, and already delivers a
policy approach which seeks to reduce energy demand, improve energy
efficiency and increase installed renewable energy capacity. In terms of the
detailed design of buildings, many of the issues which the City of York’s draft
Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary Planning Guidance
(SPG) highlights are reinforced by the draft PPS1 supplement. New
development will be expected to consider, for example, the impact of
orientation and massing; impact on natural species and biodiversity; drainage
and water recycling; sustainable waste management and solar gain.

In terms of the new key strategic issues which this Climate Change
supplement proposes, these are as follows:

e The approach to the Core Strategy and the allocation of sites should
consider how decentralised energy supply could contribute. This would
require Local Planning Authorities to assess the potential for their areas to
accommodate renewable and low-carbon technologies, including for
micro-renewables to be secured in new residential, commercial or
industrial development. In terms of allocating land for development, the
supplement proposes that priority be given to sites which perform well
against a series of criteria, including:



10.

11.

12.

Page 53

» the effect of development on biodiversity and the capacity for
adaptation;

= the contribution to be made from existing and new
opportunities for open space to urban cooling

= physical and environmental constraints on the development of
land such as flood risk and stability, taking a precautionary
approach to increases in risk that could arise as a result of
likely changes to climate;

e Consideration should be given to the allocation of sites for renewable and
low carbon energy sources and its supporting infrastructure;

e Ensure that a significant proportion of the energy supply of substantial
new development is gained on-site and renewably and/or from a
decentralised, renewable or low carbon energy supply. (The consultation
draft questions whether in the interim period, before the issue of what
‘significant proportion’ is tested through Development Plan Document
(DPD) preparation, a standard of 10% should be applied.)

e The requirement for RSS to establish carbon emission trajectories,
whereby the performance of buildings would be monitored over time,
including for the likely transport energy demands of the new development
and its spatial distribution.

Delivering Sustainable Energy in North Yorkshire

In light of the national and regional policy context, in 2005, a partnership of
North Yorkshire Local Authorities, including City of York, commissioned a
sub-regional renewable energy study, investigating the potential for the sub-
region to contribute to the Government’s UK climate change agenda.

This study found that the level of renewable energy generation within the sub-
region is currently very low, with less than 10MW of energy being generated
from renewable energy schemes across North Yorkshire. To meet the sub-
regional target will require a significant increase in the deployment of
renewable energy projects on the ground. The challenge is to find a means
of securing sustainable energy development, and its associated economic
environmental and social benefits, whilst ensuring that the local
environmental effects are minimised and that the unique heritage of the
county is protected, if not enhanced.

The development of renewables has the potential to deliver significant
benefits for North Yorkshire. As well as helping to combat climate change,
the benefits of sustainable energy developments within North Yorkshire could
include diversifying energy generation, creating employment and aiding rural
diversification and regeneration. We are also increasingly reliant on fossil
fuels delivered from politically unstable regions of the world. Developing
‘home grown’ energy could reduce the potential vulnerability from these
supply lines, and address the resulting issue of rapidly increasing fossil fuel
costs.



13.

14.

15.

16.

Page 54

The draft RSS sets North Yorkshire’s sub-regional target for installed
renewable energy capacity to 2010 at 209MW, and 350MW to 2021. The
North Yorkshire Sustainable Energy study has established that some
11.2MW could be provided by the City of York to 2010, and up to 31.2MW by
2021, from wind, biomass, hydro and photovoltaics. The focus was placed
on these technologies as it was felt they could make the most significant
contribution to the sub-regional target. Indicative potential for small scale
renewables, or micro-generation, could add another 11.69MW to the 2010
capacity, and more than 80MW by 2021.

Fig 1: North Yorkshire Renewable Energy potential

North City of York Micro-
Yorkshire indicative generation
target (MW) potential (MW) | (MW)

2010 209 11.22 11.69

2021 350 31.2 80.3

As the above table shows, there is potential for York to meet its indicative
target by promoting widespread micro-renewable schemes, rather than large
scale stand alone renewable generators. Whatever the chosen method of
provision, planning policy will be required to direct and influence the means by
which new buildings are built, used and powered. The scale and scope of the
requirement is an issue which will be considered through the LDF consultation
process, but as a minimum will have to meet the requirements of RSS policy.

Potential approaches to delivering renewable energy through
the LDF

Successfully introducing renewables to York will involve the development of
different kinds of schemes in different contexts. Whatever the preferred
technology and location, we have an important contribution to make towards
meeting at least the regional renewable energy approach and targets, both in
terms of developing renewable resources and in reducing the overall demand
for energy.

The following table shows a variety of means in which York could meet its
indicative renewable energy target, and the implication of each of those
means. Consultation on the LDF will consider such potential approaches, and
invite comment on the levels and means of providing energy from renewables
sources in domestic, commercial and other settings.



Page 55

Figure 2: Potential approaches to delivering City of York’s Renewable
Energy potential

Target | Scale of Local Authority | Commercial | Domestic scale
development | level scale
Technology | Medium | Small 50KW PV 1.5KW PV | 2.5KW
scale scale installation installation | turbine
turbines | turbines | (eg the (6-8m
11.2MW (70m (35m EcoDepot) tower)
to 2010 tower) | tower)
1.5-
2MW 0.6+MW
Annual 800- 400 16 tonnes 487.5kg 2,000kg
carbon 1000 tonnes
saving per tonnes
unit (1 tonne
=1000kg)
Approx
Potential N/a N/a £158,000 £4,000- £7000
cost to (inclusive of | 5000 (including
developer £113,000 (including government
grant) 50% grant)
government
grant)

Corporate Priorities

16.

Recognition of the role of renewables in addressing
support the following Corporate Priorities:

climate change would

Decrease the tonnage of biodegradable waste and recyclable products

going to landfill

Increase the use of public and other environmentally friendly modes of

transport

Improve the quality and availability of decent affordable homes in the city

Improve efficiency and reduce waste to free-up more resources

Implications

17.

Implications are as listed below:




18.

19.

Page 56

« Financial There are no Financial implications

« Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications

« [Equalities There are no Equalities implications

« Legal There are no Legal implications

« Crime and Disorder There are no Crime and Disorder implications
« Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications

« Property There are no Property implications

« Other There are no other known implications

Risk Management

If the requirements of PPS1 are not fully considered in preparing the Local
Development Framework, there is a risk that the document may not meet with
the tests of soundness.

Recommendations

Members are asked to

i) note the key strategic requirements of draft PPS1, as detailed in the above
report, and give support for the issues raised to be considered as part of
consultation on the Local Development Framework.

Reason

To ensure that full consideration is given to emerging national planning

guidance on climate change as part of the preparation of the Local
Development Framework.



Contact Details

Authors:

Gail Goodall

Assistant Development Officer
City Strategy

Tel: 551667

Kristina Peat
Sustainability Officer
City Strategy

Tel: 551666

Page 57

Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Bill Woolley
Director of City Strategy

Report Approved v Date 26/2/07

Specialist Implications Officer(s)

None

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all Al

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers

‘Consultation Planning Policy Statement: Planning and Climate Change: supplement

to PPS1’, DCLG, December 2006

‘Delivering Sustainable Energy in North Yorkshire’, Land Use Consultants and
National Energy Foundation, October 2005.

Annexes None



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 City of York Housing Land Availability Assessment - Consultation on Proposed Methodology
	Annex A
	Annex A - Ax2 Map 1
	Annex A - Ax2 Map 2
	Annex A - Ax2 Map 3

	5 City of York Local Development Framework: Planning and Climate Change: City of York's Potential to Deliver on Sub-Regional Renewable Energy Targets



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 6 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
HORTON, HYMAN, MACDONALD, MERRETT, 
SIMPSON-LAING, WALLER AND MORLEY 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS R WATSON 

 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

34. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Local Development 

Framework Working Group meeting held on 1 
February 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
35. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

36. CITY OF YORK HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT - 

CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED METHODOLOGY  

 
Members received a report which sought their views on the proposed 
methodology for the City of York Housing Land Availability Assessment 
(HLAA) prior to undertaking the study. 
 
The draft Planning Policy Statement 3 (PPS3) set out the following key 
stages to the HLAA methodology: 
• Establishing the process with partners; 

• Identifying all the settlements where housing could be provided; 

• Considering all potential sources of supply for new housing within these 
settlements; 

• Quantifying the supply – i.e. how many houses can these sources of 
supply potentially deliver; 

• Determining the likely level of windfall; and 

• Considering ‘developability’. 
 



Having considered the draft methodology, attached at Annex A of the 
report, Members agreed that the document could be simplified and that 
clarity was needed on: 
 
i)   the number of conversions there were in York. 
ii) how  Changes of Use and Conversions as a potential source were 

determined and how those categories were defined. 
iii) why empty homes are not being used as a potential source - 

Councillors requested that an overall empty homes figure be 
included for information purposes. 

iv) the definition of primary , secondary and tertiary constraints. 
v) where flood risk and listed buildings should fit within the constraints 

framework. 
vi) how the PPG17 Openspace Assessment would feed in the HLAA. 
vii) how York Northwest is being included in the process. 
viii) how the City Centre Zones could be subdivided to give more 

accurate potential in the City centre. 
ix) why 5% was being used as a non-implementation rate. 
x) The phrase “developed out”, as shown in Paragraph 1.5 
 
Members recognised that the HLAA process needed to be practical and 
manageable.  They also highlighted the need to restrict over development 
and made the following comments: 
 
• Appropriate sites suggested during the consultation on the Local Plan 

should be used to inform the process.   
• Accessibility figures needed to reflect previous work carried out for the 

Local Plan. 
• Conservation areas should not be a primary constraint 
• Highway capacity should be a secondary constraint. 
• The Key on map 2 needed amending and it was suggested that pastel 

colours be used for zones. 
• The table on page 22 should be amended (in the identifying sites and 

windfalls section), as 1 ha was showing in both categories. 
• Zone Number 6 on Map 1 i.e. Foss Island,  should be known as 

Hungate. 
• Map 3a - f: Local Service Centres should be amended to reflect village 

settlement boundaries. 
• Other large villages should be considered as sources of potential for 

housing as well as the Local Service Centres identified 
 
In regard to Figure 2.2, Members asked why land not previously developed 
had been included (including greenfield sites as a potential source), when 
concentration should be brownfield sources.  Members also commented 
that in Annex 1 there was a reference to the Inward Investment Board 
which was now called yorkengland.com. 
 
It was noted that a draft report containing the HLAA document would be 
presented in Spring 2007 and Members  requested that the methodology 
be updated in line with the adopted Housing Land Availability Guidance 
when it is released later in 2007.   
 



Members requested that the methodology be amended to reflect their 
comments and views and that the amended version be re-presented for 
their consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the views of the Working Group be taken into 

account alongside those from other key stakeholders 
when the methodology for the Housing Land 
Availability Assessment is finalised. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the methodology used to undertake the 

assessment is appropriate in relation to guidance and 
local circumstances. 

 
 

37. CITY OF YORK LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: PLANNING 

AND CLIMATE CHANGE: CITY OF YORK'S POTENTIAL TO DELIVER 

ON SUB-REGIONAL RENEWABLE ENERGY TARGETS  

 
Members received a report which introduced the draft supplement to 
Planning Policy Statement 1 on Planning and Climate Change and 
informed them of the new key strategic issues which this document raised.  
It also advised of City of York’s potential to contribute to sub-regional 
renewable energy targets through the planning system, in advance of 
consultation on these matters as part of the Local Development 
Framework process. 
 
The draft supplement raised the following key strategic issues: 

• That the approach to the Core Strategy and the allocation of sites 
should consider how decentralised energy supply could contribute. This 
would require Local Planning Authorities to assess the potential for their 
areas to accommodate renewable and low-carbon technologies, 
including for micro-renewables to be secured in new residential, 
commercial or industrial development.  In terms of allocating land for 
development, it was proposed that priority be given to sites which 
performed well against a series of criteria, including: 

 
� the effect of development on biodiversity and the capacity for 

adaptation; 
� the contribution to be made from existing and new opportunities 

for open space to urban cooling 
� physical and environmental constraints on the development of 

land such as flood risk and stability, taking a precautionary 
approach to increases in risk that could arise as a result of likely 
changes to climate; 

 

• That consideration should be given to the allocation of sites for 
renewable and low carbon energy sources and its supporting 
infrastructure; 

• That it should be ensured that a significant proportion of the energy 
supply of substantial new development was gained on-site and 
renewably and/or from a decentralised, renewable or low carbon 
energy supply; 



• That the Regional Spatial Strategy should be required to establish 
carbon emission trajectories, whereby the performance of buildings 
would be monitored over time, including for the likely transport energy 
demands of the new development and its spatial distribution. 

 
Figure 2 of the report showed a variety of means in which York could meet 
its indicative renewable energy target, and the implication of each of those 
means.  Consultation on the LDF would consider such potential 
approaches, and invite comment on the levels and means of providing 
energy from renewable sources in domestic, commercial and other 
settings. 
 
Members asked that the energy hierarchy be used as a basis for any future 
approach, since that would first reduce the City’s consumption of energy 
before looking at alternative means of supply.  It was also suggested that 
more localised work be undertaken to assess York’s current and future 
energy demands. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the key strategic requirement of draft Planning 

Policy Statement 1 (PPS1), as detailed in the report, 
be noted and support be given for the issues raised to 
be considered as part of the consultation on the Local 
Development Framework. 

 
REASON: To ensure that full consideration is given to emerging 

national planning guidance on climate change as part 
of the preparation of the Local Development 
Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A REID 
Chair  
The meeting started at 5.15 pm and finished at 7.00 pm. 
 


